

NO. 05-1256

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA,

Petitioner,

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Oregon**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JAMES S. COON
RAYMOND F. THOMAS
SWANSON THOMAS & COON
621 SW Morrison Street
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 228-5222

ROBERT S. PECK*
NED MILTENBERG
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
1050 31st Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 944-2803

WILLIAM A. GAYLORD
GAYLORD EYERMAN
BRADLEY, P.C.
1400 SW Montgomery St.
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 222-3526

CHARLES S. TAUMAN
CHARLES S. TAUMAN, P.C.
P.O. Box 19631
Portland, OR 97280
(503) 849-9821

*Counsel of Record *Counsel for Respondent*
Additional counsel on inside cover

MAUREEN LEONARD
ATTORNEY AT LAW
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 920
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 224-0212

KATHRYN H. CLARKE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.O. Box 11960
Portland, OR 97211
(503) 460-2870

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE ASSESSMENT IN THIS CASE ACCORDS WITH <i>BMW</i> AND <i>STATE</i> <i>FARM</i> AND SATISFIES DUE PROCESS.....	4
A. Precedent Supports the Oregon Decision	5
C. Philip Morris’s Fraud Dwarfs the Reprehensibility of the Misconduct Examined in this Court’s Prior Cases.....	7
D. Philip Morris Knew Smoking Caused Cancer	9
E. Philip Morris’s Misconduct Implicated at Least Four of the Aggravating Factors that Justify a Higher Award	15
F. Jesse Williams and Many Others Were Victims of Philip Morris’s Fraud	18
II. A STATE’S USE OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES TO DETER MISCONDUCT DOES NOT OFFEND DUE PROCESS.....	20
A. Deterrence Would Not Be Adequately Served by a Lower Award.....	23
B. Deterrence of a Profitable Fraud Requires Strong Medicine.....	24
C. The Master Settlement Has No Impact on this Award	25

III. RELIANCE ON A STRICT MATHEMATICAL FORMULA WOULD VITIATE DETERRENCE	26
A. The Compensatory Damages in this Case Provide a Poor Denominator for any Ratio Analysis.....	27
B. The Profits Derived from this Fraud Require Special Consideration	32
IV. DUE PROCESS DOES NOT PROHIBIT CONSIDERATION OF HARM TO NON-PARTIES.....	35
A. History Teaches that Punitive Damages Vindicate Society’s Interests in Deterring and Punishing Dangerous and Fraudulent Misconduct	37
B. Modern Cases Do Not Proclaim a Due Process Bar to Punishing a Defendant for its Harm to a State’s Populace	42
C. The Issue of Multiple Punitive Damage Awards is Not Present in this Matter	45
V. DENIAL OF PHILIP MORRIS’S “PROPORTIONALITY” JURY INSTRUCTION DID NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS	46
A. The Trial Court Was Not Required to Give Erroneous and Self-Contradicting Instruction	46
B. Due Process Does Not Require A Proportionality Instruction	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Meduna</i> , 47 P.3d 206 (Wyo. 2002)	32
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	46
<i>Baker v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 266 F.Supp.2d 909 (N.D.Iowa, 2003)	25
<i>Beglau v. Albertus</i> , 536 P.2d 1251 (Or. 1975)	47
<i>Bishop v. Stockton</i> , 3 F. Cas. 453 (C.C. Pa. 1843), <i>aff'd</i> , 45 U.S. 155 (1846)	38, 39, 41
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr.3d 638 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1567 (2006)	14
<i>Brickell v. Frisby</i> , 2 Rob. 204, 1842 WL 1659 (La. 1842)	41
<i>Burns v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , __ N.E.2d __, 2006 WL 1891829 (Ohio App. 2006)	24
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 UT 34, 98 P.3d 409, <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 874 (2004).....	44
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Casumpang v. Int'l Longshore & Warehouse Union, Local</i> 142, 411 F.Supp.2d 1201 (D. Hawai'i, 2005)	25
<i>Champion v. Vincent</i> , 20 Tex. 811, 1858 WL 5406 (1858)	40
<i>Chicago & Rock Is. R.R. Co. v. McKean</i> , 40 Ill. 218, 1866 WL 4459 (1866).....	39, 41
<i>City of Chicago v. Martin</i> , 49 Ill. 241, 1868 WL 5212 (1868)	40
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	46
<i>Conrad v. The Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 31 U.S. 262 (1832)	38, 39

<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. Stolworthy</i> , 496 P.2d 682 (Idaho 1972)	32
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	23
<i>Dardinger v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 98 Ohio St.3d 77, 781 N.E.2d 121 (Ohio 2002)	43
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1851).....	5, 6, 39, 40
<i>Dibble v. Morris</i> , 26 Conn. 416, 1857 WL 969 (Conn. 1857).....	6, 39, 40
<i>Donnelly v. Harris</i> , 41 Ill. 126, 1866 WL 4550 (1866)	39
<i>Durham v. Vinson</i> , 602 S.E.2d 760 (S.C. 2004)	36
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , __ So.2d __, 2006 WL 1843363 (Fla. Jul. 06, 2006)	34
<i>Estate of Schwarz v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 206 Or. App. 20, 135 P.3d 409 (2006)	45
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	13
<i>Frink & Co. v. Coe</i> , 4 Greene 555, 1854 WL 228 (1854)	39, 41
<i>Fritzmeier v. Krause Gentle Corp.</i> , 669 N.W. 699 (S.D. 2003).....	36
<i>Gaither v. Blowers</i> , 11 Md. 536, 1857 WL 3817 (1857)	39
<i>Gavin v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 05-4398, 2006 WL 2548238 (7 th Cir. Sept. 6, 2006).....	28
<i>Gilchrist v. Perl</i> , 387 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 1986).....	31
<i>Gober v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 137 Cal.App.4th 204, 40 Cal.Rptr.3d 92 (Cal. App. 2006)	24
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 414 (D.N.J. 1993).....	33
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	29

<i>Hawk v. Ridgway</i> , 33 Ill. 473, 1864 WL 2956 (1864).....	40
<i>Hawkins v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 733 P.2d 1073 (Ariz. 1987).....	31
<i>Hendrickson v. Kingsbury</i> , 21 Iowa 379, 1866 WL 321 (1866)	39
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	50
<i>Hootman v. Shriner</i> , 15 Ohio St. 43 (1864)	39
<i>Hopkins v. Atl. & St. Lawrence RR.</i> , 36 N.H. 9 (1857) ..	23, 40, 41
<i>In re Simon II Litig.</i> , 407 F.3d 125 (2nd Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 82 (Cal. 2005)	35
<i>Labonte v. Hutchins & Wheeler</i> , 678 N.E.2d 853 (Mass. 1997)	32
<i>Manderson v. Comm. Bank</i> , 28 Pa. 379, 1857 WL 7384 (1857)	39
Master Settlement Agreement.....	24, 25
<i>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7 th Cir. 2003)	23, 27, 28, 33
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003)	49
<i>Myers v. Workmen's Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 95 P.3d 977 (Idaho 2004)	36
<i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 582 P.2d 980 (Cal. Ct. App. 1978)	30
<i>New Orleans, Jackson & Great N. Ry. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 40 Miss. 395, 1866 WL 1889 (1866)	39
<i>New Orleans, Jackson & Great N. Ry. Co. v. Hurst</i> , 7 George 660, 1859 WL 5326 (Miss. Er. App. 1859).....	39
<i>Nye v. Merriam</i> , 35 Vt. 438, 1862 WL 2609 (1862)	39
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	5, 26, 32
<i>Parker v. Corbin</i> , 18 F.Cas. 1122 (C.C.D. Ohio 1848).....	38

<i>Peshine v. Shepperson</i> , 58 Va. (17 Gratt.) 472, 1867 WL 2892 (1867)	39, 40
<i>Phelin v. Kenderdine</i> , 20 Pa. 354, 1853 WL 6203 (Pa. 1853).....	6, 40
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Williams</i> , 540 U.S. 801 (2003).....	2
<i>Pickett v. Crook</i> , 20 Wis. 358, 1866 WL 2763 (Wis. 1866).....	6, 39, 40
<i>Pike v. Dilling</i> , 48 Me. 539, 1861 WL 1691 (Me. 1861)	6, 39
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia, Inc. v. Am. Coal. Life Activists</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (D. Wash. 2004).....	36
<i>Polk, Wilson & Co. v. Fancher</i> , 38 Tenn. 336, 1858 WL 2918 (1858)	39
<i>Ramirez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 1074 (D. Kan. 1996)	33
<i>Robertson Oil Co., Inc. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 373 (8th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1115 (1994)	24
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967).....	45
<i>Seymour v. McCormick</i> , 57 U.S. 480 (1853)	38
<i>Smith v. People</i> , 25 Ill. 17, 1860 WL 6489 (Ill. 1860).....	6
<i>Smyrna, Leipsic & Phila. Steamboat Co. v. Whilldin</i> , 4 Del. (4 Harr.) 228, 1845 WL 479 (Del. Super. Ct. 1845).....	41
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stimpson v. The Railroads</i> , 23 F. Cas. 103 (1847)(No. 13,456).....	6, 38, 40
<i>Towle v. Blake</i> , 48 N.H. 92, 1868 WL 2266 (1868)	39
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1991)	26, 27

Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. Barber, 356 Ark. 268, 149 S.W.3d 325 (Ark. 2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Gonzales-Lopez</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2557 (2006)	46
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , Civ. Action No. 99-2496 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2006), available at http://coop.dcd.uscourts.gov/99-2496- 082006a.pdf	9, 10, 14, 24
<i>Wangen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 294 N.W.2d 437 (Wis. 1980).....	32
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8 th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Williams v. Kaufman County</i> , 352 F.3d 994 (5 th Cir. 2003)	6, 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

OR. REV. STAT. § 18.560.....	1, 29
OR. REV. STAT. § 30.020.....	29
OR. REV. STAT. § 30.925.....	22, 31, 45
OR. REV. STAT. § 31.725.....	21
OR. REV. STAT. § 31.730.....	21, 22, 45
OR. REV. STAT. § 31.735.....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALI, REPORTER'S STUDY: ENTERPRISE RESPONSIBILITY FOR PERSONAL INJURY (1991).....	31
Allen, Michael P., <i>The Supreme Court, Punitive Damages and State Sovereignty</i> , 13 GEO. MASON L. REV. 1 (2004)	43

Bentham, Jeremy, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE PRINCIPLES OF MORALS AND LEGISLATION (J.H. Burns ed. 1996) (1781)	32
Cohen, Larry R., <i>Toward an Economic Theory of the Measurement of Damages in a Wrongful Death Action</i> , 34 EMORY L.J. 295 (1985)	30
Colby, Thomas B., <i>Beyond the Multiple Punishment Problem: Punitive Damages as Punishment for Individual, Private Wrongs</i> , 87 MINN. L. REV. 583 (2003)	38
Cordray, Margaret Meriwether, <i>The Limits of State Sovereignty and the Issue of Multiple Punitive Damages Awards</i> , 78 OR. L. REV. 275 (1999)	45
Dobbs, Dan B., <i>Ending Punishment in Punitive Damages: Deterrence – Measured Remedies</i> , 40 ALA. L. REV. 831 (1989)	23, 31
Ellis, Jr., Dorsey D., <i>Fairness and Efficiency in the Law of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 S. CAL. L. REV. 1 (1982)	27, 30
Galligan, Jr., Thomas C., <i>Disaggregating More-than-Whole Damages in Personal Injury Law: Deterrence and Punishment</i> , 71 TENN. L. REV. 117 (2003).....	33, 34
Guardino, Sara D. & Richard A. Daynard, <i>Punishing Tobacco Industry Misconduct: The Case for Exceeding a Single Digit Ratio Between Punitive and Compensatory Damages</i> , 67 U. PITT. L. REV. 1 (2005).....	34
Haddock, David S., <i>et al.</i> , <i>An Ordinary Economic Rationale for Extraordinary Legal Sanctions</i> , 78 CAL. L. REV. 1 (1990)	30
Janutis, Rachel M. <i>Reforming Reprehensibility: The Continued Viability of Multiple Punitive Damages after State Farm v. Campbell</i> , 41 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 1465 (2004)	31
Kluger, Richard, ASHES TO ASHES: AMERICA’S HUNDRED-YEAR CIGARETTE WAR, THE PUBLIC	

HEALTH, AND THE UNABASHED TRIUMPH OF PHILIP MORRIS (1997).....	8
Landes, William M. & Richard A. Posner, THE ECONOMIC STRUCTURE OF TORT LAW (1987)	30
NCCUSL, MODEL PUNITIVE DAMAGES ACT, 14 U.L.A. 124 (Supp. 2003).....	31
Note, <i>Exemplary Damages in the Law of Torts</i> , 70 HARV. L. REV. 715 (1957).....	25
Owen, David G., <i>A Punitive Damages Overview: Functions, Problems and Reform</i> , 39 VILL. L. REV. 363 (1994)	6, 25
Polinsky, A. Mitchell & Steven Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 HARV. L. REV. 869 (1998)	22, 30
Priest, George, <i>Punitive Damages Reform: The Case of Alabama</i> , 56 LA. L. REV. 825 (1996).....	27
Rustad, Michael L., <i>In Defense of Punitive Damages in Products Liability: Testing Tort Anecdotes with Empirical Data</i> , 78 IOWA L. REV. 1 (1992).....	30
Sebok, Anthony J., <i>What Did Punitive Damages Do? Why Misunderstanding the History of Punitive Damages Matters Today</i> , 78 CHI-KENT L. REV. 163 (2003)	39
Sedgwick, Theodore, A TREATISE ON THE MEASURE OF DAMAGES (7 th ed. 1880)	38
Sharkey, Catherine M., <i>Punitive Damages as Societal Damages</i> , 113 YALE L.J. 347 (2003).....	44
Sutherland, J.G., A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF DAMAGES (4 th ed. 1916)	39
Viscusi, W. Kip, <i>The Social Costs of Punitive Damages</i> , 87 GEO. L.J. 285 (1998).....	30
Zipursky, Benjamin C., <i>A Theory of Punitive Damages</i> , 84 TEX. L. REV. 105 (2005)	38
